Subsequent to the Concept Plan application an assessment of the proposed Concept 
Plan against the requirements of SEPP 44 was completed to accompany the Preferred 
Project report. 

The exact number and location of trees listed under Schedule 2 which occur on the 
subject site was determined. In total, four hundred and sixty three (463) Koala food 
trees listed under Schedule 2 occur on the subject site as follows: 

 One hundred and fifty six (156) Forest red gum (Eucalyptus tereticornis); 
 One hundred and twenty nine (129) Tallowwood (Eucalyptus  microcorys); 
 Seventy three (73) Swamp Mahogany (Eucalyptus  robusta); and 
 One hundred and thirteen (113) Scribbly gum (Eucalyptus racemosa). 

Although the percentage of Koala food trees on the subject site was not quantitatively 
assessed, mapping clearly showed that the total number of Koala food trees was 
unlikely to exceed fifteen per cent (15%) of the total trees present.

[...]

 No Koalas were sighted and no scats were found. 

JWA (2009) 

 Subsequent to the Concept Plan application an assessment of the proposed 
Concept Plan against the requirements of SEPP 44 was completed to accompany 
the Preferred Project report. 

 In total, four hundred and sixty three (463) Koala food trees listed under 
Schedule 2 were mapped on the subject site as follows (FIGURE 7): 

 One hundred and fifty six (156) Forest red gum (Eucalyptus tereticornis); 

 One hundred and twenty nine (129) Tallowwood (Eucalyptus  microcorys); 

 Seventy three (73) Swamp Mahogany (Eucalyptus  robusta); and 

 One hundred and thirteen (113) Scribbly gum (Eucalyptus signata). 

 The assessment of SEPP 44 determined that core Koala habitat as defined by 
SEPP 44 does not occur on the subject site and thus there was no requirement 
for the preparation of a Koala Plan of Management. 

4.